

Nos. 11-393 & 11-400/SEVERABILITY

**IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States**

FLORIDA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVS., ET AL.,

Respondents.

NAT'L FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HHS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS, INDIVIDUAL
PHYSICIANS and CITIZENS' COUNCIL FOR
HEALTH FREEDOM AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY
939 OLD CHESTER ROAD
FAR HILLS, NJ 07931
(908) 719-8608
aschlaflly@aol.com

DAVID P. FELSHER
Counsel of Record
488 MADISON AVE.
NEW YORK, NY 10022
(212) 308-8505
dflaw@earthlink.net
Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE COURT SHOULD REVISE ITS SEVERABILITY ANALYSIS BECAUSE SEVERANCE OPERATES AS A JUDICIAL LINE-ITEM VETO IN VIOLATION OF THE BICAMERAL AND PRESENTMENT CLAUSES.....	9
A. The Bicameral and Presentment Clauses Set Forth a Single Finely Wrought and Exhaustively Considered Procedure to Enact Federal Legislation.....	9
B. Judicial Line-Item Vetoes Are as Unconstitutional as Presidential Line-Item Vetoes and Congressional Vetoes	15
C. If This Court Applies the Bicameral and Presentment Clauses to Severability, It Can Avoid the Inconsistency that Has Plagued Its Prior Cases.....	17
1. The Current Severability Test is Set Forth in <i>Alaska Airlines v. Brock</i>	17

2. Classification and Summary of Severability Cases.....	18
3. The Court Should Adopt a “Bright Line” Test Regarding Severability in the Absence of a Congressionally Enacted Severability Clause	22
II. A JUDICIAL LINE-ITEM VETO ENDANGERS THE DISPERSION OF POWERS WHICH UNDERLIES AND IS INCORPORATED INTO THE CONSTITUTION	22
III. ACA IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL IN ITS ENTIRETY BECAUSE THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	31
A. Application of the <i>Alaska Airlines v. Brock</i> Standard Is Impractical, If Not Impossible, Because of ACA’s Length and Complexity.....	31
B. Separately, the Court Should Hold that ACA Is Entirely Unconstitutional If It Holds That the Medicaid Expansion Provisions Are Unconstitutional.....	33
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Association of American Physicians and Surgeons, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , Case No. 1:10- cv-0499-ABJ (D.D.C.)	2
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	18
<i>Bank of Hamilton v. Lessee of Dudley</i> , 27 U.S. 492 (1829)	20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	23
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	21
<i>Champlin Refining Co. v. Corp. Commission of Oklahoma</i> , 286 U.S. 210 (1932)	20
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	11
<i>Electric Bond & Share Co. v. S.E.C.</i> , 303 U.S. 419 (1938)	19
<i>Florida v. United States HHS</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida v. United States HHS</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (N.D. Fla. 2011)	31, 32
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	11

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cr.) 137 (1803).....	14, 20
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	17
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	18, 20
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	2
<i>Warren v. Mayor and Aldermen of Charlestown</i> , 68 Mass. 84 (1854)	30
<i>Williams v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 278 U.S. 235 (1928)	19

Constitution

U.S. CONST. art. I	6, 13
U.S. CONST. art. I, sec. 1, cl. 1.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. I, sec. 3, cl. 4.....	26
U.S. CONST. art. I, sec. 5	11
U.S. CONST. art. I, sec. 7, cl. 1.....	11-12
U.S. CONST. art. I, sec. 7, cl. 2.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. I, sec. 7, cl. 3.....	12
U.S. CONST. art. II.....	13
U.S. CONST. art. II, sec. 3.....	12
U.S. CONST. art. III	8, 13
U.S. CONST. art. V	12
U.S. CONST. art. VI.....	14

Statutes

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029.....	4
--	---

Judiciary Act of 1789	20
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
Section 1501.....	<i>passim</i>

Legislative Materials

139 Cong. Rec. (103d Cong. 1 st Sess. 1993).....	27
141 Cong. Rec. (104 th Cong. 1 st Sess. 1995).....	16
H. Rept. 111-299, <i>America's Affordable Health Choices Act of 2009: Report of the Committee on Education and Labor on H.R. 3200</i>	13
Office of the Legislative Counsel, United States House of Representatives, 111 th Cong.. 2d Sess., <i>Compilation of Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act [As Amended Through May 1, 2010]</i>	33
Office of Legislative Counsel, United States House of Representatives, <i>House Legislative Drafting Manual</i> , Sec. 328 (Nov. 1995).....	19, 20-21
Office of Legislative Counsel, United States Senate, <i>Legislative Drafting Manual</i> , Sec. 131 (Feb. 1997)	19, 21

Articles, Books, Brief and Letters

Brief of Senators Robert C. Byrd, Daniel Patrick Moynihan, and Carl Levin as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Appellees in <i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> (Docket No. 97-1374)	15-16, 24-25, 26
---	------------------

Tom Campbell, <i>Severability of Statutes</i> , 62 Hastings L. J. 1495 (July 2011)	6, 31
Frank Easterbrook, <i>Foreword: The Court and the Economic System</i> , 98 Harv. L. Rev. 4 (1984) ..	28
Ernst & Young, LLP, <i>Summary of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, incorporating The Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act (May 2010)</i>	33
<i>The Federalist</i> , No. 9 (Hamilton)	24
<i>The Federalist</i> , No. 46 (Madison)	25
<i>The Federalist</i> , No. 51 (Madison)	25
<i>The Federalist</i> , No. 62 (Madison) (C. Rossiter, ed. 1961)	24
David Gans, <i>Severability as Judicial Lawmaking</i> , 76 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 639 (1999)	6, 20, 29
Samuel Johnson, 1 <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> 133 (6 th ed., 1785)	11
Lars Noah, <i>The Executive Line Item Veto and the Judicial Power to Sever: What's the Difference?</i> , 56 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 236 (1999)	6
Note, <i>Cleaning Up For Congress: Why Courts Should Reject the Presumption of Severability in the Face of Intentionally Unconstitutional Legislation</i> , 76 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 698 (2008)	30
Michael Shumsky, <i>Severability, Inseverability, and the Rule of Law</i> , 41 Harv. J. Legis. 227 (2004)	28, 29-30

viii

William H. Taft, *The Presidency: Its Duties, Its Powers, Its Opportunities and Its Limitations* (1916)16

Laurence Tribe, *The Legislative Veto Decision: A Law by Any Other Name*, 21 Harv. J. Legis. 1 (1984) 6-7

Kevin Walsh, *Partial Unconstitutionality*, 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 738 (2010)7

33 The Writings of George Washington (John C. Fitzpatrick, ed. 1940)16

Internet

http://docs.house.gov/energycommerce/ppacac_on.pdf33

http://www.archive.org/stream/dictionaryofen_gl01johnuoft#page/n131/mode/2up11
